
 
 

 
 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  
Wednesday 7 September 2022 

at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/lCGVKymo9tE 

 
The backup live stream is here: 
https://youtu.be/8M-ajxR3xKI 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee: 
Councillor Michael Desmond 
Councillor Clare Joseph 
Councillor Lee Laudat-Scott 
Councillor Michael Levy 
Councillor Jon Narcross 
Councillor Clare Potter 
Councillor Steve Race (Chair) 
Councillor Ali Sadek 
Councillor Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Young 
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Tuesday 30 August 2022 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Gareth Sykes  
Governance Officer 

gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

  
 

https://youtu.be/lCGVKymo9tE
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
Wednesday 7 September 2022 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
A Sub-Committee Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial 
interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
  

         must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when or when the 
interest becomes apparent, and 

  
         may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 

withdraw from the meeting proceedings in person or virtually. 
  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
  
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at paragraphs 8.1 - 15.2 of Section 2 of Part 5 of the constitution and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
Committee members to approve the follow meeting minutes: 
  

         6 July 2022 
         27 July 2022 

 
5 2020/3389: Land rear of 5 Filey Avenue, London N16 6UH (Pages 27 - 58) 
 
6 2021/2558: Land at Springdale Mews, London, N16 9NR (Pages 59 - 72) 
 
7 2022/1971: 10-20 Windus Road, London, N16 6UP (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
8 Delegated decisions (Pages 81 - 112) 
 
9 Any Other Business   
 
10 Future meeting dates   
 
The Planning Sub-Committee to note the following meeting dates: 



 
 

  
2022 
  
28 September 
2 November 
7 December 
  
2023 
  
11 January 
1 February 
22 February 
3 April 
3 May 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested positive for Covid-19 or have any 
symptoms that you do not attend the meeting, but rather use the livestream facility. If 
this applies and you are attending the meeting to ask a question, make a deputation 
or present a petition then you may contact the Officer named at the beginning of the 
Agenda and they will be able to make arrangements for the Chair of the meeting to 
ask the question, make the deputation or present the petition on your behalf.  
 
The Council will continue to ensure that access to our meetings is in line with any 
Covid-19 restrictions that may be in force from time to time and also in line with 
public health advice. The latest general advice can be found here - 
https://hackney.gov.uk/coronavirus-support  
 
Rights of Press and Public to Repor
[...]
f two photographs or other illustrative 
material that depicts a fair impression of the relevant site at the meeting if this will aid 
them in making their representations. However, such material will only be allowed if it 
has been submitted to Governance Services at governance@hackney.gov.uk by 
4.00pm on the working day before the meeting and its inclusion is agreed to by all 
parties attending the meeting on this particular matter. In all cases, the Chair of the 
Sub-Committee will retain their discretion to refuse the use of such illustrative 
material. 



DRAFT MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2022

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE:
https://youtu.be/VW3yAPc_PfI

Councillors Present: Cllr Steve Race in the Chair

Cllr Michael Desmond
Cllr Clare Joseph
Cllr Michael Levy
Cllr Jon Narcross
Cllr Clare Potter
Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott
Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Sarah Young

Apologies: None

Officers in Attendance: Robert Brew, Major Applications Team Leader
Nick Bovaird, Senior Planner, Major Projects
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager, Public
Realm
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building
Control
Joe Croft, Senior Transport Planner (Development
Control)
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support
Leif Mortensen, Senior landscape and tree officer
Matt Payne, Conservation Urban Design and
Sustainability Deputy Manager
Isobel Pierce, Project Manager Woodberry Down
Regeneration,
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transport Planner
(Development Management)
Catherine Slade, Major Projects Principal Planning
Officer - Woodberry Down
Joris van der Starre, Senior Conservation and
Design Officer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer
John Tsang, Development Management &
Enforcement Manager
Sam Woodhead, Legal Officer

Observer: Cllr Ali Sadek (joined remotely)

1Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/VW3yAPc_PfI


Wednesday 6 July 2022
1 Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee for

the municipal year 2022/23

1
[...]
eetings, held on 6 and 27 April 2022, were
agreed, by the Councillors present at those meetings, as an accurate record of
those meetings’ proceedings.

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 6 and 27 April 2022, were agreed
as an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings.

7 2021/1807: Alexandra Court, 1A Belgrade Road, London, N16 8AF

7.1 PROPOSAL: Erection of part two, part three, part four storey building facing
Princess May Road and a five storey building facing Stoke Newington Road
[following demolition of lower-ground and ground floor office floor space (Use
Class E) and car park] to provide 15 self-contained residential units and a
flexible use at ground floor level (Class E); external alterations to existing
Alexandra Court block to include remodelled front entrances; associated
landscaping to include replacement trees, a communal courtyard to the rear of
Alexandra Court, cycle and bin storage.

7.2 POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
● Minor layout revisions, clarity on the positioning of a roof terrace,

amendments to the remodelled entrance to the Alexandra Court tower,
amendments to the ground floor of Block B. These changes were of
minor impact and it was therefore considered unnecessary to reconsult
the scheme.

7.3 The Planning Service’s Senior Planner, Major Projects introduced the planning
application as published. During the course of the officer’s presentation
reference was made to the published addendum and the following amendments
to the application report:

● Paragraph 6.1.7 would be amended;
● Paragraph 8.1.35 Accessible Dwellings M4 (3) would be amended;
● Paragraph 6.1.12 referred to ‘First Homes’ and was considered

unnecessary and would be removed;
● In paragraph 6.3.2 the number of units proposed should read 15 (rather

than 30) and would be amended;
● In paragraph 6.4.3, it was not fully made clear that the Blue Badge space

to be provided on-street prior to the occupation of the development
would be within 50m of the prop
[...]
s most of the development handset brick slips would be
used. The Planning Service would ensure that the brick slips used
on site were of the highest quality;

● The applicant explained that brick had been chosen to reflect the
history of the area;

● On concerns raised about permeability, the Sub-Committee
noted that measures were in place to prevent any water entering
the cavities behind the brickwork.

Vote:

For: Cllr Desmond, Cllr Joseph, Cllr Levy, Cllr Narcross, Cllr Potter, Cllr Race
(Chair), Cllr Laudat-Scott and Cllr Webb (Vice-Chair).

Against: None.
Abstention:    None.

RESOLVED:

The condition was discharged.

9 Delegated decisions

9.1 The Planning Sub-Committee noted the contents of the Delegated Decisions
document.

RESOLVED:

The delegated decisions document was noted.

10 Any other business

10.1 None.

11 Future meeting dates

11.1 Sub-Committee members noted the following meeting dates:

7Page 17



2022

27 July
7 September
28 September
2 November
7 December

2023

11 January
1 February
22 February
3 April
3 May

Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm – 8:08pm

Chair of the meeting: Councillor Steve Race

Contact:
Gareth Sykes
Governance Officer
Email: gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

8Page 18



DRAFT MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 27 JULY 2022

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE:
HTTPS://YOUTU.BE/XPBON0K2FLG

Councillors Present: Cllr Steve Race in the Chair

Cllr Michael Desmond
Cllr Shaul Krautwirt (Substitute)
Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott
Cllr Jon Narcross
Cllr Ali Sadek
Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Sarah Young

Apologies: Cllr Clare Joseph
Cllr Michael Levy
Cllr Clare Potter

Officers in Attendance: Gareth Barnett, South Area Team Leader
Nick Bovaird, Senior Planner, Major Projects
Robert Brew, Major Applications Team Leader
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager, Public
Realm
Seonaid Carr, Central Area Team Leader
Adele Castle, Team Leader North
Alix Hauser, Senior Planning Officer
Ashraful Haque, Team leader - Environmental
Protection
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support
Gerard Livett, Senior Planning Officer
Leif Mortensen, Senior landscape and tree officer
Matt Payne, Conservation Urban Design and
Sustainability Deputy Manager
Louise Prew, Major Projects Planner
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transport Planner
(Development Management)
Christine Stephenson, Specialist Lawyer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer
John Tsang, Development Management and
Enforcement Manager
Timothy Walder, Principal Conservation and Design
Officer

1Page 19

https://youtu.be/XpBoN0k2flg


Wednesday 27 July 2022
1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joseph, Levy and Potter.

2 Declarations of Interest

2.1 The Sub-Committee members declared an interest in relation to agenda items 5
and 7; members had received various lobbying materials in objection to the
application.

2.2 It was noted that at item 7 the Chair and the ward Councillor who was
registered to speak in objection were Councillors for the same ward in Hackney.

2.3 It was also noted that the Sub-Committee members all knew the Hackney Ward
Councillors registered to speak at agenda items 5, 6 and 7.

3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the
Council's Monitoring Officer

3.1 None.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

4.1 None.

5 2021/1906: De Beauvoir Estate, Downham Road, Hackney, London, N1

5.1 PROPOSALS; All works associated with site clearance of six sites and erection
of five buildings of six storeys and a four storey row of ten terraced houses, to
provide 189 mixed tenure residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and 593m2 of
non-residential space (Use Class E); landscaping to include residential
courtyards, public realm, tree planting, the provision of play space,
reorganisation of existing car parking and all associated Infrastructure.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
● Ground floor footprint reduced on corner of Downham Road and

Southgate Road;
● Internal revisions to allow amen
[...]
s were registered to speak in objection or support of the planning
application.

9.3 The Sub-Committed noted that the application had been reviewed by the
Council’s Conservation and Design officers and they had concluded that the
proposals were acceptable.

8Page 26



Wednesday 27 July 2022

No further questions were raised by the Sub-Committee members.

Vote
For: Cllr Desmond, Cllr Krautwirt, Cllr Laudat-Scott, Cllr Narcross, Cllr Sadek,

Cllr Race, Cllr Webb and Cllr Young.
Against: None.
Abstention: None.

RESOLVED:

Details were approved.

10 Delegated decisions

10.1 Committee members noted that there were issues with the formatting of the
document. The document would be amended and resubmitted for publication.

Due to formatting issues the delegated decisions document was not approved by the
Sub-Committee.

11 Future meeting dates

11.1 Committee members noted their future meeting dates:

2022

7 September
28 September
2 November
7 December

2023

11 January
1 February
22 February
3 April
3 May

12 Any other business

12.1 The Committee wished the Planning Service’s Principal Conservation and
Design Officer, Timothy Walder, all the best for the future as he was shortly to
leave Hackney Council.

END OF MEETING

Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm – 10:10pm

Chair of the meeting: Councillor Steve Race

Contact:
Gareth Sykes
Governance Officer
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

9Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee 07/09/2022

ADDRESS: Land rear of 5 Filey Avenue, London N16 6UH

WARD: Cazenove REPORT AUTHOR:
Micheal Garvey

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2020/3389
VALID DATE: 23/01/2020

DRAWING NUMBERS: IR920-02A, 03A, 04A,
Design and Access Statement, Tree report

AGENT: Mrs Isil Gjoka
158 Albany Road, Hornchurch,
Essex, RM12 4AB

APPLICANT:
Mr Demetrious
℅ Agent

PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey dwelling to form one bedroom house

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
● Revisions to the front facade removing slatted metal louvres and

replacing them w
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



DETAIL A B C D

PROJECT NO.

IR920

BLOCK PLAN AND SITE

LOCATION PLAN

NOTES: THE CONTRACTORS ARE TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS,

DRAIN RUNS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS ON SITE BEFORE WORKS

COMMENCE, AND INFORM IS AND REN STUDIOS LTD IMMEDIATELY

UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR

DISCREPANCIES. ALL WORKS ARE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING REGULATIONS, BRITISH

STANDARDS, CODE OF PRACTICE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY

REQUIREMENTS. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING WITHOUT

FIRST OBTAINING WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM IS AND REN

STUDIOS LTD. THE CONTENTS OF THIS PLAN INCLUDING THE

PRINTED NOTES ARE COPYRIGHT AND REPRODUCTION IN WHOLE

OR PART IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF IS AND

REN STUDIOS LTD IN WRITING.

REVISION NO.

DWG NO.

03

SCALE @A1

N

E F

LAND ADJACENT TO  1 OLDHILL ROAD,

CAZENOVE, LONDON,  N16 6LA

NEW BUILD HOUSE - 1 BED 2 PERSONS

..\Desktop\17495202_410896342606836_785727918494973952_a is and renlogo.jpg

0 50m25m25m 75m 100m 125m

1:1250

Scale 1:1250

010m 10m 20m 30m 40m 50m

1:500

Scale 1:500

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee – 07/09/2022

ADDRESS: Springdale Mews, London, N16 9NR

WARD: Clissold REPORT AUTHOR: Gerard Livett

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2021/2558

DRAWING NUMBERS:
PL04 Rev A; PL05 Rev C; PL07 Rev A;
Land Science Phase I and Phase II
Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental
Report reference LS5267; Construction
Management Plan Rev A dated
29/06/2022; Arboricultural Impact
Assessment and Method Statement

VALID DATE: 19/08/2021

APPLICANT:
Lion Estates Ltd

AGENT:
Steve Dodds
SJD Architects Ltd

PROPOSAL: Submission of details pursuant to conditions 3 (Materials), 4
(Detailed Drawings), 5 (Construction Management Logistics Plan), 7,
(Contaminated Land), 11 (Arboricultural Impact

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

FINAL APPROVED MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Steve Race in the Chair 

 Cllr Michael Desmond 
Cllr Michael Levy 
Cllr Jon Narcross 
Cllr Clare Potter 
Cllr Ali Sadek 
Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Sarah Young 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Clare Joseph and Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott 

Officers in Attendance Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building 
Control 
Adele Castle, Team Leader North 
Joe Croft, Senior Transport Planner (Development 
Control) 
Michael Garvey, Senior Planning Officer  
Luciana Grave, Conservation, Urban Design and  
Sustainability Manager 
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support 
Gerard Livett, Senior Planner - North Team 
Leif Mortensen, Senior landscape and tree officer 
Joris van der Starre, Senior Conservation and 
Design Officer 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
John Tsang, Development Management & 
Enforcement Manager 
Sam Woodhead, Legal Officer 

  
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

1.1      Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joseph and Laudat-Scott.  
  

1.2      Cllr Potter was running late for the meeting, as a result the Councillor would not  
participate in the discussion and vote for the planning application at agenda item 5. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

2.1       None were declared. 
 
 



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

2 
 

 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the 

Council's Monitoring Officer  
 

3.1       None. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

4.1     The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 6 and 27 July 2022, were agreed as an 
accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 6 and 27 July 2022, were agreed 
as an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings. 
 

5 2020/3389: Land rear of 5 Filey Avenue, London N16 6UH  
 

5.1     PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey dwelling to form one bedroom house. 
  
          POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: 

 ●   Revisions to the front facade removing slatted metal louvres and replacing them 
with brick; panels removed from windows. No further consultations were 
required on the amendments as the design changes were not considered to 
be substantial to require further reconsultation. 

  
5.2     The Council’s Senior Planning Officer introduced the planning application as 
          published.  

  
  5.3     The Sub-Committee first heard from two local residents speaking in objection to the 

application. They raised a number of concerns about the proposals including the 
impact on the conservation area, the removal of an existing tree, loss of 
light/overshadowing, loss of privacy and the height of the proposed structures. 

  
5.4    Three Hackney Councillors spoke next in objection to the application. They had been 

approached by local residents with a number of concerns about the proposed 
development including the undermining of local plan LP47 and the impact on 
biodiversity, to the lack of a Basement Impact Assessment to the loss of garden 
space. There were also concerns expressed about a green space potentially being 
paved over which would not allow for the adequate drainage of surface water. 

  
 5.5     An architect and the owner of the site spoke next in support of the proposals. They 

acknowledged that the site under discussion was a constrained site and they 
highlighted that the proposals were not overbearing. On the issue of biodiversity the 
architect highlighted that a bio-diverse, substrate-based extensive green roof had 
been conditioned to aid in surface drainage. The owner gave a brief overview of the 
history of the site and they explained that they were keen to move forward with the 
development of the site. 

             
 5.6      The Sub-Committee meeting entered the discussion phase where the    following 

points were highlighted: 



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

3 
 

         The Planning Service acknowledged that there had been existing high 
boundary treatments around the site for some time. Originally the 
development would align with number 3 Filey Avenue’s rear extension 
and it was this extension’s windows that the Planning Service had 
considered, because of issues around enclosure and the impact on light. 
It was felt that height of the proposed development was not considered 
to be significantly affected, therefore it was concluded that there could 
not be any significant impact on the adjoining properties in terms of light 
because the proposed development was situated due north of them. The 
proposed development would mostly sit within the existing height of the 
boundary treatments and that there would be an increase in the height 
with the new development but that this would be minimal in comparison 
to the existing fencing and would not have an adverse impact on light or 
outlook. A gap of one metre was concluded by the Planning Service to 
be not be so significant that it would result in unacceptable sense of 
enclosure; 

         The Council’s Drainage and Conservation, Urban Design and 
Sustainability (CUDS) teams were satisfied with the measure in place to 
mitigate against sustainable drainage and any flood resilient measures. 
There were two conditions in the application that covered these matters; 

         On the issue of biodiversity, it was recognised that a green space was 
being lost but that land had been used for other activities for some time. 
It was noted that the proposals did include a green roof and that the 
Planning Service was of the view that it would address the requirement  
for an improvement to biodiversity through LP47; 

         The Sub–Committee noted that the proposed development would not be 
able to go ahead until the Council’s Planning Service were satisfied with 
a number of mitigation measures for sustainable drainage and flood 
resilience being in place which would then be viewed by the Planning 
Service’s expert team;  

         Infill developments such as the one before the Sub-Committee was 
supported by Local Plan policy LP12. This type of windfall site, 
particularly in an area like Hackney where sites were quite hard to come 
by would provide a windfall housing delivery had been identified 
previously and was in the Local Plan;  

         Looking at neighbouring properties in the area, the objectors took the 
view that those properties were not a useful comparison because 
number 11 Filey Avenue, for example, was more set back from the road; 

         The Council’s Design team supported this type of infill development as 
long as it was subservient to the neighbouring developments and was of 
the right design and character. They were felt that it was not dissimilar to 
other developments that had been built in rear gardens; 

         Currently the site of the proposed development was a fly tipping space 
and did not presently enhance the character of the conservation area; 

         On the issue of drainage on site, the Planning Case Officer re-iterated 
that conditions were included as part of the proposals for the submission 
of a drainage report and the installation of a green roof as mitigating 
measures; 

         Regarding a potential risk of subsidence, the Council’s Planning Service 
was satisfied that the proposals and the changes that had been made 
were acceptable to mitigate against any risk; 

         The structural suitability of the site was not a material planning issue; 



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

4 
 

         The removal of the existing sycamore tree on site was proposed 
because, despite outward appearances showing it to be healthy, it was 
actually suffering from hardwood decay affecting its water intake.  At 
some point the tree would fall over; 

         The square boxes on the roof plan were solar panels which would stand 
on top of the green space. The roof was a combination of skylights and 
solar panels and more than 50% of the roof was dedicated to green 
space with the solar panels laid on top. The green space would be 
approximately 25 square metres (sqm); 

         The constraints of the existing site would prevent  the  proposed 
development from being set back any further from the road; 

         On the issue of the Vertical Sky Component (VSC), though there was no 
BRE report on access to daylight and sunlight, calculations had been 
undertaken and  the Planning Service had concluded that the proposals 
on balance  met the VSC; with a 0.2% shortfall being negligible; 

         The Planning Service had concluded  that 25 sqm of green space was 
acceptable; 

         The Planning Service was satisfied with the level of light that the 
proposed development would allow for. The Sub-Committee noted that 
measures would be implemented that would also increase the light e.g. 
installation of light wells and skylights; 

         The Sub-Committee noted that a green roof was not a garden. It would 
assist with biodiversity, surface water drainage and heat for the building. 
However, it was recognised that it was limited.  The roof space in its 
entirety was 44 sqm; 

         The Sub-Committee noted that  the land of the existing site was a 
separate section of land and did not form part of the garden; 

         The Planning Officer reiterated that the proposals did meet the 
requirements of Local Plan policy LP47 and, as previously mentioned, 
the site was very constrained. The Planning Service had concluded that 
because of the mitigating measures that were proposed they could 
balance out any loss in biodiversity on site. 

  
Vote*: 
For:                 Cllr Desmond, Cllr Sadek, Cllr Race and Cllr Webb 
Against:         Cllr Levy 
Abstention:    Cllr Narcross and Cllr Young 
  
*Cllr Potter did not participate in the discussion and the vote for agenda item 5 (see 
1.2 above for further details).  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to conditions and a section 106 
legal agreement. 
  
There was a break of ten minutes. 
 

6 2021/2558: Land at Springdale Mews, London, N16 9NR  
 

6.1    PROPOSAL: Submission of details pursuant to conditions 3 (Materials), 4 (Detailed 
Drawings), 5 (Construction Management Logistics Plan), 7, (Contaminated Land), 11 



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

5 
 

(Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement) 12 (Landscaping), 13 
(Green Roof) & 16 (Obscure Glazing) attached to planning permission 2018/4324 
dated 13/07/2020. 

  
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: Revised Construction Management and Logistics 
Plan received revised facade drawings received. 
  

6.2     The Council’s Planning Service’s Senior Planning Officer - North Team introduced the 
planning application as set out in the published papers. During the course of the 
officer’s presentation reference was made to the addendum and the following 
amendments to the application: 

 
Revised Construction Management (Rev B) received 07/09/2022 

  
Email requesting omission of Tree Protection condition (condition 11) from this 
application, received 07/09/2022 
  
In connection with the omission of condition 11 (Tree Protection) from this application, 
revised description of proposal: 
  
Submission of details pursuant to conditions 3 (Materials), 4 (Detailed 
Drawings), 5 (Construction Management Logistics Plan), 7, (Contaminated Land), 12 
(Landscaping), 13(Green Roof) & 16 (Obscure Glazing) attached to planning 
permission 2018/4324 dated 13/07/2020. 
  
Drawing Numbers: PL04 Rev A; PL05 Rev C; PL07 Rev A; Land Science 
Phase I and Phase II Geotechnical and Geoenvironmental Report reference 
LS5267; 
  
Construction Management Plan Rev B dated 07/09/2022 
  
In connection with the omission of condition 11 (Tree Protection) from this application, 
delete paragraphs 6.1.6 and 6.1.13 and renumber retained paragraphs accordingly 

  
  6.3     The Sub-Committee first heard from a local resident speaking in objection to the 

application. They raised concerns about how access to other premises would be 
maintained during construction works. It was also unclear from the proposals how noise 
and disturbance from construction process would be managed. 

  
6.4       A local Councillor spoke next in objection, speaking on behalf of local residents. They 

echoed the local residents' concerns about local residents' access to the private road 
and the wording of condition 5.  

  
The Sub-Committee noted that no persons were registered to speak in support of the 

application. 
  

6.5      The Sub-Committee meeting entered the discussion phase where the following points 
were highlighted: 

         Regarding access to the private road, the Senior Planning Officer stressed that 
ultimately it was a private matter. A revised Construction Management Plan 
(CMP) had been received on the day of the meeting which indicated that there 
would be no parking for operatives on Springdale Mews. The CMP had already 



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

6 
 

stated that there would be no parking on Springdale Road which the Council 
did have jurisdiction over;  

       The Planning Service understood that the unloading of any equipment relating 
to the construction phase may lead to a  short term interruption; 

         The Sub-Committee noted that the Council’s transport team had reviewed the 
CMP, however as previously mentioned, that Council did not have jurisdiction 
over the private road because it was not part of the public highway; 

       Objectors disputed the assertion from the Planning Service that the 
constructors would not park on the private road. It was suggested that because 
of the nature of the construction involved that they would have to park on the 
driveway and that it would impact on local residents’ amenity access;  

        As part of the s106 agreement the access road to the rear of the site would be 
resurfaced. It was discussed whether the owner of the access road was 
included in the legal agreement. The Planning Service was of the view that 
ownership of the land was not a material planning issue. When the original 
application was submitted notice was served on all those who had title that the 
applicant could find in the driveway in question. The Legal Officer reminded 
Sub-Committee members that they were there to consider the details only.  
Potential underlying issues relating to the s106 agreement was a separate 
matter; 

        It was noted that a revised CMP had been received on the day of the meeting 
and that only minor revisions had been made to the CMP and had been prior to 
publication was shared with the transport and network team. The revised CMP 
was also available on the Council’s Planning website. Any noise breakout  on 
site would be covered by building regulations; 

       The Planning Service would seek with any planning application that 
construction equipment would of a low emission quality; 

         Any waste material would be stored on site as indicated on the drawings; 
        The CMP had been reviewed by members of the Council’s Network 

Management Team and they were satisfied with its contents. Based on the 
details that had been submitted the team found the plan satisfactory. The only 
amendment that was made to the plan was that stating  that there was a private 
road and that the constructor would show goodwill to ensure that there was no 
operative parking on site; 

        Sub-Committee members were reminded that the Council did not have 
jurisdiction over the private access road. The CMP had been assessed, linked 
into the previous approved application and the Planning Service was satisfied 
with the revised plan and its adherence to the relevant policies; 

        The Sub-Committee were reminded that they had to consider whether or not 
they were satisfied with the level of detail in the application  before them; 

         It was highlighted that the CMP had been on the planning portal for a number 
of months and was available to view. The Planning Service had asked for a 
number of minor amendments and overall the CMP was deemed to be 
satisfactory.  

  
In light of concerns raised from some of the Sub-Committee members about the CMP 
and ongoing concerns over local residents' access to the private road, the Chair 
recommended that the application be deferred. The CMP would be considered at a 
future meeting and also that the applicant be present at that meeting. The Sub-
Committee agreed to defer making a decision on the application. 
  
 



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

7 
 

Decision: 
  
A motion to defer the application was proposed by Councillor Webb and 
seconded by Councillor Young. 
  
This motion was carried unanimously. The Sub-Committee agreed to DEFER the 
application to allow for the consideration of the matter at the next Planning Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 

7 2022/1971: 10-20 Windus Road, London, N16 6UP  
 
  

7.1       PROPOSAL: Submission of details pursuant to condition 3 (external materials) 
attached to planning permission 2016/0466 dated 15/06/2020. 

  
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: Revised drawings indicating a soldier course requested. 

  
7.2       The Council’s Planning Service’s Senior Planning Officer - North Team introduced 

the planning application as set out in the published papers. During the course of the 
officer’s presentation reference was made to the addendum and the following 
amendments to the application: 

  
Revised drawings received 30/08/2022 
Drawing numbers: PR.101 Rev A; PR.102 Rev A; PR.103 Rev A 
  
Officer comment: These drawings indicate a soldier course above the ground floor. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that no persons were registered to speak in objection or support 
of the application. 

  
7.3       The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the condition had been brought before the 

Sub-Committee was a standard condition. In the original submission      the 
accompanying drawings had just stated brick, however this could in retrospect could 
refer to any type of brick. For a building of this scale in the application it was 
necessary to specify the type of brick. 

  
Vote: 
For:                Cllr Desmond, Cllr Levy, Cllr Narcross, Cllr Potter, Cllr Race, Cllr Sadek, Cllr 
                      Webb and Cllr Young. 
Against:         None. 
Abstention:    None. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Details were approved. 

 
8 Delegated decisions  

 
8.1      The decisions document from the previous meeting, held on 27 July 2022, which had 

incorrectly listed the ward allocations for the planning applications, would be submitted 
to the next meeting for noting. 

  



Wednesday 7 September 2022  

8 
 

8.2      The Planning Sub-Committee noted, subject to one minor amendment, the contents of 
the Delegated Decisions document for the meeting - one of the applications had been 
incorrectly listed in the Brownswood ward when it was actually in the Woodberry Down 
ward.  
  

RESOLVED: 
  
The delegated decisions document, subject to one minor amendment, was noted. 

 
9 Any Other Business  

 
9.1      None. 

 
10 Future meeting dates  

 
10.1    Sub-Committee members noted the following meeting dates:  

  
2022 
  
28 September 
19 October (Pre-Application) 
2 November 
7 December 

  
2023 
  
11 January 
1 February 
22 February 
3 April 
3 May 
  
Sub-Committee members noted that the 19 October 2022 pre-application meeting 
would start at the late time of 7:00pm and would be held in the Committee Rooms at 
Hackney Town Hall. 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm – 9.15pm 
 
Signed: 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
Chair of Planning Sub-Committee, Councillor Steve Race 
 
 
Contact: 
Gareth Sykes 
Governance Officer 
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
 


